1Scientific Reports | 6:25007 | DOI: 10.1038/srep25007
Virtual Raters for Reproducible
and Objective Assessments in
Radiology
Jens Kleesiek1,2,3,4, Jens Petersen1,2, Markus Döring1, Klaus Maier-Hein2, Ullrich Köthe3,
Wolfgang Wick5, Fred A. Hamprecht3, Martin Bendszus1 & Armin Biller1,4
Volumetric measurements in radiologic images are important for monitoring tumor growth and

(cf. Fig. 7).
The need for reproducible volumetric tumor measurements is further manifested by the fact that our approach
would have let to a different response assessment – in comparison to the RANO assessments – in one third of the
cases. It is well established that volumetry is more accurate than two-dimensional surrogate measures3–5 and our
method allows radiologists to perform it with little time and effort.
The reported annotation times for our first experiment are within the range of other semi-automatic meth-
ods13,14. In our experiment the raters where instructed to place labels i) in regions where they are absolutely cer-
tain for a given category and ii) continue until satisfaction. Loosening the second constraint will further decrease
the labeling times and make the method applicable for clinical routine. As shown by Goetz, et al.37 sparse but
confident annotations suffice to obtain good segmentations.
In conclusion, we propose to collect simple annotations (scribbles) during routine imaging diagnostics and
combine these labels to train a virtual rater. This can be accomplished with minimal time effort and will lead to
more reproducible and objective ratings.
References
1.	 van den Bent, M. J., Vogelbaum, M. A., Wen, P. Y., Macdonald, D. R. & Chang, S. M. End point assessment in gliomas: novel
treatments limit usefulness of classical Macdonald’s Criteria. J Clin Oncol 27, 2905–2908, doi: 10.1200/JCO.2009.22.4998 (2009).
2.	 Wen, P. Y. et al. Updated response assessment criteria for high-grade gliomas: response assessment in neuro-oncology working
group. J Clin Oncol 28, 1963–1972, doi: 10.1200/JCO.2009.26.3541 (2010).
3.	 Kanaly, C. W. et al. A novel, reproducible, and objective method for volumetric magnetic resonance imaging assessment of
enhancing glioblastoma. J Neurosurg 121, 536–542, doi: 10.3171/2014.4.JNS121952 (2014).
4.	 Reuter, M. et al. Impact of MRI head placement on glioma response assessment. J Neurooncol 118, 123–129, doi: 10.1007/s11060-
014-1403-8 (2014).
5.	 Sorensen, A. G. et al. Comparison of diameter and perimeter methods for tumor volume calculation. J Clin Oncol 19, 551–557
(2001).
6.	 Reardon, D. A. et al. Clinical trial end points for high-grade glioma: the evolving landscape. Neuro Oncol 13, 353–361, doi: 10.1093/
neuonc/noq203 (2011).
7.	 Dempsey, M. F., Condon, B. R. & Hadley, D. M. Measurement of tumor “size” in recurrent malignant glioma: 1D, 2D, or 3D? AJNR
Am J Neuroradiol 26, 770–776 (2005).
8.	 Aerts, H. J. et al. Decoding tumour phenotype by noninvasive imaging using a quantitative radiomics approach. Nat Commun 5,
4006, doi: 10.1038/ncomms5006 (2014).
9.	 Parmar, C. et al. Robust Radiomics feature quantification using semiautomatic volumetric segmentation. PLoS One 9, e102107, doi:
10.1371/journal.pone.0102107 (2014).
10.	 Bauer, S., Wiest, R., Nolte, L. P. & Reyes, M. A survey of MRI-based medical image analysis for brain tumor studies. Phys Med Biol
58, R97–129, doi: 10.1088/0031-9155/58/13/R97 (2013).
11.	 Menze, B., Reyes, M. & Van Leemput, K. The Multimodal Brain Tumor Image Segmentation Benchmark (BRATS). IEEE Trans Med
Imaging, doi: 10.1109/TMI.2014.2377694 (2014).
12.	 Porz, N. et al. Multi-modal glioblastoma segmentation: man versus machine. PLoS One 9, e96873, doi: 10.1371/journal.
pone.0096873 (2014).
13.	 Chow, D. S. et al. Semiautomated volumetric measurement on postcontrast MR imaging for analysis of recurrent and residual
disease in glioblastoma multiforme. AJNR Am J Neuroradiol 35, 498–503, doi: 10.3174/ajnr.A3724 (2014).

biomedical research and collaboration. J Med Internet Res 15, e245, doi: 10.2196/jmir.2930 (2013).
18.	 Fischl, B. FreeSurfer. Neuroimage 62, 774–781, doi: 10.1016/j.neuroimage.2012.01.021 (2012).
19.	 Reuter, M., Schmansky, N. J., Rosas, H. D. & Fischl, B. Within-subject template estimation for unbiased longitudinal image analysis.
Neuroimage 61, 1402–1418, doi: 10.1016/j.neuroimage.2012.02.084 (2012).
20.	 Smith, S. M. Fast robust automated brain extraction. Hum Brain Mapp 17, 143–155, doi: 10.1002/hbm.10062 (2002).
21.	 Jenkinson, M., Bannister, P., Brady, M. & Smith, S. Improved optimization for the robust and accurate linear registration and motion
correction of brain images. Neuroimage 17, 825–841 (2002).
22.	 Fedorov, A. et al. 3D Slicer as an image computing platform for the Quantitative Imaging Network. Magn Reson Imaging 30,
1323–1341, doi: 10.1016/j.mri.2012.05.001 (2012).
23.	 Kleesiek, J. et al. Ilastik for Multi-modal Brain Tumor Segmentation. Proceedings MICCAI BraTS (Brain Tumor Segmentation
Challenge), 12–17 (2014).
24.	 Ellingson, B. M. et al. Recurrent glioblastoma treated with bevacizumab: contrast-enhanced T1-weighted subtraction maps improve
tumor delineation and aid prediction of survival in a multicenter clinical trial. Radiology 271, 200–210, doi: 10.1148/radiol.13131305
(2014).
25.	 Sommer, C., Straehle, C., Kothe, U. & Hamprecht, F. A. Ilastik: Interactive learning and segmentation toolkit. Biomedical Imaging:
From Nano to Macro, 2011 IEEE International Symposium on, 230–233, doi: 10.1109/ISBI.2011.5872394 (2011).
26.	 Breiman, L. Random Forests. Machine Learning 45, 5–32, doi: 10.1023/A:1010933404324 (2001).
27.	 Warfield, S. K., Zou, K. H. & Wells, W. M. Simultaneous truth and performance level estimation (STAPLE): an algorithm for the
validation of image segmentation. IEEE Trans Med Imaging 23, 903–921, doi: 10.1109/TMI.2004.828354 (2004).
28.	 R Core Team (2014). R: A Language and Environment for Statistical Computing, Vienna, Austria. URL http://www.R-project.org/.
1 1Scientific Reports | 6:25007 | DOI: 10.1038/srep25007
29.	 Gamer, M. L. J., Fellows, I. & Singh, P. (2013). IRR: Various coefficients of interrater reliability and agreement. URL https://cran.r-
project.org/package= irr.
30.	 McGraw, K. & Wong, S. P. Forming Inferences About Some Intraclass Correlation Coefficients. Psychological Methods 1, 30–46, doi:
citeulike-article-id:1289639 (1996).
31.	 Mosteller, F. & Fisher, R. A. Questions and Answers. The American Statistician 2, 30–31, doi: 10.2307/2681650 (1948).
32.	 Dice, L. R. Measures of the Amount of Ecologic Association Between Species. Ecology 26, 297–302, doi: 10.2307/1932409 (1945).
33.	 Galanis, E. et al. Validation of neuroradiologic response assessment in gliomas: measurement by RECIST, two-dimensional,
computer-assisted tumor area, and computer-assisted tumor volume methods. Neuro Oncol 8, 156–165, doi: 10.1215/15228517-
2005-005 (2006).
34.	 Schwartz, L. H. et al. Evaluation of tumor measurements in oncology: use of film-based and electronic techniques. J Clin Oncol 18,
2179–2184 (2000).
35.	 Shah, G. D. et al. Comparison of linear and volumetric criteria in assessing tumor response in adult high-grade gliomas. Neuro Oncol
8, 38–46, doi: 10.1215/S1522851705000529 (2006).
36.	 Wang, S. C., White, D. L., Pope, J. M. & Brasch, R. C. Magnetic resonance imaging contrast enhancement versus tissue gadolinium
concentration. Invest Radiol 25 Suppl 1, S44–45 (1990).
37.	 Goetz, M. et al. DALSA: Domain Adaptation for Supervised Learning from Sparsely Annotated MR Images. IEEE Trans Med
Imaging, doi: 10.1109/TMI.2015.2463078 (2015).
Acknowledgements
This work was supported by a postdoctoral fellowship from the Medical Faculty of the University of Heidelberg.
Author Contributions
J.K., U.K., F.A.H. and K.M.-H. conceived the computational part, A.B., W.W. and M.B. conceived the clinical part